### 501965354 06/22/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Simard	09/20/2005
Klaus Bendtzen	09/13/2005

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XBiotech, Inc.
Street Address:	1055 West Hastings Street
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Vancouver
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6E 2E9

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13473939	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)423-9295 Phone: 561-227-1540

Email: sakptomail@iplawpro.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stanley A. Kim, PA
Address Line 1: 3319 State Road 7

Address Line 2: Suite 301

Address Line 4: Wellington, FLORIDA 33449

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5407-0118

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stanley A. Kim

Total Attachments: 2

source=5407-0118\_Assignment2F#page1.tif source=5407-0118\_Assignment2F#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028426 FRAME: 0372 \$40.00 1347

501965354

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, John Simard a citizen of Canada, residing at 2960 Altamont Crescent, West Vancouver, British Columbia, V7V 3C1, Canada; and Klaus Bendtzen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Rønnebakken 8, DK-3540 Lynge, Denmark (Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in "DIAGNOSIS, TREATMENT, AND PREVENTION OF VASCULAR DISORDERS USING IL-1a AUTOANTIBODIES" for which a U.S. provisional patent application was filed on August 2, 2005, and accorded Serial No. 60/704,450; and

WHEREAS XBiotech Inc., having a place of business at Suite 300 - 1055 West Hastings St., Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2E9, Canada (Assignee), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the this invention and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, John Simard and Klaus Bendtzen by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto XBiotech, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, their full right to the said invention as described in the said application, and their entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof:

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said assignee;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said assignee.

Date: 50/05	Inventor:  John Simard
Date:	Inventor:Klaus Bendtzen

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, John Simard a citizen of Canada, residing at 2960 Altarnont Crescent, West Vancouver, British Columbia, V7V 3C1, Canada; and Klaus Bendtzen, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Rønnebakken 8, DK-3540 Lynge, Denmark (Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in "DIAGNOSIS, TREATMENT, AND PREVENTION OF VASCULAR DISORDERS USING IL-1a AUTOANTIBODIES" for which a U.S. provisional patent application was filed on August 2, 2005, and accorded Serial No. 60/704,450; and

WHEREAS XBiotech Inc., having a place of business at Suite 300 - 1055 West Hastings St., Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2E9, Canada (Assignee), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the this invention and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, John Simard and Klaus Bendtzen by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto XBiotech, Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, their full right to the said invention as described in the said application, and their entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said assignee;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said assignee.

Date:	Inventor:
	John Simard
Date: Sep 13, 2005	Inventor:
•	Klaus Bendtzen

PATENT REEL: 028426 FRAME: 0374

RECORDED: 06/22/2012